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1Parole Violator: An individual who violates the conditions of their parole. 

This is usually a temporary status until a hearing can be conducted to 

determine if their parole will be reinstated or revoked.

2Retained Jurisdiction (Rider): Individuals sentenced to a period of 

incarceration in an IDOC facility over whom the court has retained 

jurisdiction. The IDOC assesses riders to determine their needs and places 

them in the appropriate facilities to receive intensive programming and 

education. Upon completion of a rider, the court determines whether to 

place the resident on probation or sentence them to term.

The FY25 incarceration 
population increased 
overall by 2.4%; 
Termers (+4.4%), 
Riders (-12.0%), and 
Parole Violators 
experienced a count 
increase of 55 
individuals (+12.2%).

FY24 FY25

Facility
Parole 

Violator1 Rider2 Termer
Parole 

Violator
Rider Termer

In-State-Prisons

ICIO 0 5 567 0 2 575

IMSI 0 2 497 0 4 491

ISCC 11 1 2,087 7 1 2,083

ISCI 71 184 1,307 68 177 1,317

MVTC 3 346 93 21 237 189

NICI 0 420 2 0 411

PWCC 7 40 297 12 35 310

SAWC 0 0 389 0 0 400

SBWCC 0 299 6 0 248 57

SICI-Females 1 22 358 3 28 359

SICI-Males 0 0 452 0 0 447

Community 
Reentry Centers

CRC East Boise 1 0 143 0 0 147

CRC Idaho Falls 0 0 110 0 0 111

CRC Nampa 0 0 114 0 0 115

CRC Treasure 
Valley 0 0 104 0 0 103

CRC Twin Falls 155 0 0 160

Contract 
Facilities

Saguaro CC-AZ 0 0 585 0 588

County Jails 357 117 555 395 121 716

Total 451 1,436 7,821 506 1,264 8,168
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Total Population

The IDOC incarcerated population had a net 
increase of 2.4% from FY24 to FY25. The Term 
population increased by 4.4%. The Rider population 
decreased by 12.0%. The Parole Violator population 
increased by 12.2%.

FY25 saw an overall rise across most crime types. 
The largest crime type population remains drug 
related, representing 36.1% of the total population 
and increase from FY24 of 1.1%, property (+2.7%), 
assault (5.5%), alcohol (-1.5%), and sex offenses 
(+1.5%), while murder/manslaughter remained 
stable.
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Facility Type

The majority (75.3%) of residents were housed at 
In-State prison facilities and 6.4% were housed at 
In-State Community Reentry Centers.  Contracted 
bed accounted for 16.6%, with 6% housed in 
community jails and 10.6% housed at the Saguaro 
Arizona facility. This represents a decrease of 
27.6% for contracted beds in FY25.

Facility Type FY25 Termer Rider Parole Violator

Prisons 6,228 1,143 111

Reentry Centers 636 0 0

Out of State Beds 588 0 0

County Jails 716 121 395

Total 8,168 1,264 506
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Demographics

Of the total IDOC incarcerated population 85.5% 
were male. The male population increased by 2.8% 
or 234 individuals.

The largest proportion of people incarcerated fell 
between the ages of 35 to 44, representing 32.5% 
of the total incarcerated population.

Of the total IDOC incarcerated population 85.0% 
were White and Non- Hispanic.

For questions regarding this report, please 
contact:
Jeffrey Hahn
jhahn@idoc.Idaho.gov
Data Innovation Group
Idaho Department of Correction
1299 N. Orchard Ste 110
Boise, ID 83706
www.idoc.Idaho.gov

14.8%15.2%

85.2%84.8%

FY25FY24

Gender

Female Male

4.3%

24.6%

32.5%

21.3%

12.4%

4.9%

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Age

FY24 FY25

4.2%

0.8%

3.5%

6.3%

85.1%

Native American

Asian

Black

Unknown/Other

White

Race

FY24 FY25

15.0%

85.0%

Hispanic

Non-Hispanic

Ethnicity

FY24 FY25

mailto:jhahn@idoc.Idaho.gov

	Style 1: Main blue
	Slide 1

	Style 2: Teal squares
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4


